

09-10761

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RALPH S. JANVEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

JAMES R. ALGUIRE; VICTORIA ANCTIL; SYLVIA AQUINO; JONATHAN BARRACK; NORMAN BLAKE; ET AL; JAY STUART BELL; GREGORY ALAN MADDUX; DAVID JONATHAN DREW; ANDRUW RUDOLF BERNARDO JONES; CARLOS FELIPE PENA; JOHNNY DAVID DAMON; BERNABE WILLIAMS; GAINES D. ADAMS; NEN FAMILY TRUST; JEFF P. PURPERA, JR.; CHERAY ZAUDERER HODGES; LUTHER HARTWELL HODGES; ET AL 1; JOSEPH BECKER; TERRY BEVEN; KENNETH BIRD; JAMES BROWN; MURPHY BUELL; ET AL 2; JAMES RONALD LAWSON; DIVO HADDED MILAN; SINGAPORE PUNTAMITA PTE., LTD.; NUMA L. MARQUETTE; GAIL G. MARQUETTE,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

TIFFANY ANGELLE; MARIE BAUTISTA; TERAL BENNETT; SUSANA CISNEROS; RON CLAYTON; ET AL 3; HANK MILLS; ROBERTO ULLOA; CHRISTOPHER ALLRED; PATRICIA A. THOMAS,

Defendants-Appellees

Consolidated with

09-10765

RALPH S. JANVEY, in His Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JIM LETSOS; FELIPE GONZALES; CHARLOTTE HUNTON; RICHARD O. HUNTON; CHARLES HUNTON,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Texas, Dallas Division Docket No. 3:09-CV-724-N

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS-APPELLEES, JOSEPH BECKER ET AL.

PREIS GORDON, APLC

Phillip W. Preis, La. Bar Roll No. 10706

450 Laurel Street, Suite 2150 (70801-1817)

Post Office Box 2786 (70821-2786)

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Telephone: (225) 387-0707

Facsimile: (225) 344-0510

**ATTORNEYS FOR CROSS-
APPELLANTS-APPELLEES, JOSEPH
BECKER ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION FOR CROSS APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	8
A. Relevant Facts and Procedural History	8
B. Complaint Filed by Receiver	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	17
A. The Receiver has failed to allege sufficient facts that he will likely prevail on the merits of the disgorgement case because he has not attempted to allege or prove an plan of equitable disgorgement of innocent investors.	17
B. Considerable weight should be accorded to an executive department's construction of a statutory scheme it is entrusted to administer ...	22
C. The district court's denial of the disgorgement of principal was not an abuse of discretion based upon the court's understanding of the facts of the case and the positions of the examiner and the SEC.	26

D.	The Receiver’s plan is fundamentally flawed because compensation to victims is not the primary focus of equitable disgorgement	28
E.	As a matter of law, the Receiver is not entitled to disgorge any payments from innocent retirees until the retirees have recovered an amount equal to their initial capital contribution to Stanford	31
1.	First Factor - Disgorgement is only allowed to the extent of the profits.	33
2.	Second Factor - Receiver may not freeze the assets of a party against whom no wrongdoing is alleged	34
F.	Clawback of the Market of innocent investors is not an equitable remedy that existed as of 1789 and is not permissible under the holding of <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).	36
	CROSS APPEAL OF RULING OF DISTRICT COURT	39
	First Issue	39
	Second Issue	40
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Receivable Fin. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2007) . . .	2, 15, 35
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380, 104 S.Ct. 2472, 81 L.Ed.2d 301 (1984)	23
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W.I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563, 568, 59 S.Ct. 657, 83 L.Ed. 987 (1939)	35
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132, 102 S.Ct. 2355, 72 L.Ed.2d 728 (1982)	23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 568, 5 S.Ct. 648, 28 L.Ed. 1079 (1885)	23
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691, 104 S.Ct. 2694, 81 L.Ed.2d 580 (1984)	24
<i>CFTC v. Sidoti</i> , 178 F.3d 1132 (11 th Cir.1999)	2, 15, 35
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 844, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 2782, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)	1, 15, 22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Topworth Intern., Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9 th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1, 13, 44 S.Ct. 424, 427, 68 L.Ed. 873 (1924)	17, 42
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762, 776 (9th Cir.2008)	34
<i>Edwards' Lessee v. Darby</i> , 12 Wheat. 206, 210, 6 L.Ed. 603 (1827)	23
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308, 119 S.Ct. 1961, 144 L.Ed.2d 319 (1999)	3, 17, 20, 36-38

In re Burton Wiand Receivership Cases Pending in the Tampa Div. of Middle Dist. of Fla., 2008 WL 818509, 12 (M.D. Fl. 2008) 32

In re Taubman, 160 B.R. 964 (Bkrtcy. S.D. Ohio 1993) 34

Investment Company Institute v. Camp, 401 U.S. 617, 91 S.Ct. 1091, 28 L.Ed.2d 367 (1971) 23

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 411 U.S. 192, 200, 93 S.Ct. 1463, 1469, 36 L.Ed.2d 151 (1973) 2, 15, 26

McLaren v. Fleischer, 256 U.S.477, 41 S.Ct. 577, 65 L.Ed. 1052 (1921) 23

NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc., 322 U.S. 111, 64 S.Ct. 851, 88 L.Ed. 1170 (1944) 23

S.E.C. v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc., 2008 WL 1959843, 1 (N.D. Tex. 2008) 29, 35

S.E.C. v. AMX, Int'l, Inc., 7 F.3d 71 (5th Cir.1993) 29

S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc., 626 F.Supp.2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ... 16, 30

S.E.C. v. Blatt, 583 F.2d at 1325 (5th Cir. 1978) 2, 16, 29, 31, 33

S.E.C. v. Bilzerian, 29 F.3d 689(D.C. Cir. 1994) 31

S.E.C. v. Cavanagh, 445 F.3d 105 (2nd Cir.2006) 29, 37

S.E.C. v. Certain Unknown Purchasers of Common Stock of and Call Options for Common Stock of Santa Fe Intern. Corp., 817 F.2d 1018 (2nd Cir.1987) 27

S.E.C. v. Cherif, 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir.1991) 2, 15, 35

S.E.C. v. Commonwealth Chemical Securities, Inc., 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir.1978) ..
..... 28, 31, 33

<i>S.E.C. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert</i> , 956 F.Supp. 503 (S.D.N.Y.1997)	30
<i>S.E.C. v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11 th Cir.2005)	33, 37
<i>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec. Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	16, 26
<i>S.E.C. v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2 nd Cir.1997)	27
<i>S.E.C. v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6 th Cir.2005)	31, 34
<i>S.E.C. v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F.Supp.2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	29
<i>S.E.C. v. Hardy</i> , 803 F.2d 1034 (9 th Cir.1986)	27
<i>S.E.C. v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5 th Cir. 1993)	2, 16, 28, 31, 35
<i>S.E.C. v. JT Wallenbrock & Associates</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9 th Cir.2006)	29
<i>S.E.C. v. Lauer</i> , 445 F.Supp.2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	37
<i>S.E.C. v. Michel</i> , 521 F.Supp.2d 795 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	16, 26, 34
<i>S.E.C. v. Novus Technologies, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 115114, 4 (D.Utah 2008)	29
<i>S.E.C. v. Seghers</i> , 298 Fed.Appx. 319, 336, 2008 WL 4726248, 14 (5 th Cir. 2008)	30, 34
<i>S.E.C. v. Solow</i> , 554 F.Supp.2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	35
<i>S.E.C. v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80(2 nd Cir.1991)	27, 29
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7 th Cir.1995)	2, 16, 32
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. Maxxon, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1174 (10 th Cir.2006)	16, 26
<i>Unemployment Compensation Comm'n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143, 67 S.Ct. 245, 91 L.Ed. 36 (1946)	23

<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246, 96 S.Ct. 2518, 49 L.Ed.2d 474 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760, 24 L.Ed. 588 (1878)	23
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374, 81 S.Ct. 1554, 6 L.Ed.2d 908 (1961) ...	24
<i>Webster v. Luther</i> , 163 U.S. 342, 16 S.Ct. 1017, 41 L.Ed. 183 (1896)	23
<i>Zacharias v. S.E.C.</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31, 36

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	1
15 U.S.C. §78aa	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u (e)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	35
28 U.S.C. §754	1
Rule 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	20
Fed. R. App. P. 28.2.1	ii

Other Authorities

Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America, 423-504	37
